

Hand control mittens

Critical Care Unit

Patient Information Leaflet

Introduction

This leaflet contains information about hand control mittens.

It tells you:

- What hand control mittens are
- Why hand control mittens need to be used
- What having hand control mittens means for the patient

What are hand control mittens?

They are padded gloves, please see Figure 1.



Figure 1 shows hand control mittens

Why are hand control mittens used?

Patients have lines and tubes put in so that treatments can be given during illness. In Critical Care Unit, some of these treatments are needed to keep patients alive.

Unfortunately, many patients who are very unwell become delirious, restless, fidgety and confused. This is particularly common in the Critical Care Unit. Through no fault of their own, patients may then attempt to remove their lines and tubes, putting themselves at risk of harm.

In this situation we may consider using hand mittens to stop them removing these lines and tubes.

The nurses and doctors will have tried to calm and reassure the patient to see if this helps to keep their lines and tubes in place. However, if the patient is still very restless, we sometimes have to use mittens for a short time to make sure that patients get the treatment they need.

Mittens are not used very often and the need to use them has to be reviewed every day. Staff have to follow strict guidelines to ensure that they are used correctly.

The staff decide to use mittens on what is known as a 'best interest' basis. This means that for a patient who is not able to make decisions themself, mittens are put on when it is felt that this is in their best interests.

Where possible, we will always try to involve relatives or advocates (representatives of the patient) in this. We will try and show you the mittens before they are used but sometimes we may have to put them on before you visit.

What are the benefits of using the mittens?

- Nutrition, hydration or medication tubes will still be in place which is vital for the patient.
- They prevent the distress and discomfort of replacing tubes or lines that patients have removed.

What happens when patients are wearing mittens?

When the mittens are used, they are removed regularly to check that patients' hands and the skin underneath are not being harmed by the mittens. This may be timed around your visits so that they can be removed when you are visiting.

What are the side effects of using the mittens?

The mittens if are put on too tightly, this may damage the skin. Nursing staff check patients on a regular basis in order to prevent this.

Can I find out more?

If you have any concerns about the mittens being used, or would like to discuss them, please speak to the nurse in charge of the ward

Russells Hall Hospital switchboard number: 01384 456111

This leaflet can be downloaded or printed from:

http://dgft.nhs.uk/services-and-wards/critical-care-unit/

If you have any feedback on this patient information leaflet, please email dgft.patient.information@nhs.net

This leaflet can be made available in large print, audio version and in other languages, please call 0800 073 0510.

للحصول على هذه النشرة بحجم أكبر، وعلى شكل إصدار صوتي و بلغات أخرى، الرجاء الاتصال بالرقم 08000730510.

此宣传单可提供大字版本、音频版本和其它语言版本,请拨打电话: 0800 073 0510。

Ulotka dostępna jest również w dużym druku, wersji audio lub w innym języku. W tym celu zadzwoń pod numer 0800 073 0510.

ਇਹ ਪਰਚਾ ਵੱਡੇ ਅੱਖਰਾਂ, ਬੋਲ ਕੇ ਰੀਕਾਰਡ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਅਤੇ ਦੂਸਰੀਆਂ ਭਾਸ਼ਾਵਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਵੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ, 0800 073 0510 ਤੇ ਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ ਜੀ।

Aceasta brosura poate fi pusa la dispozitie tiparita cu caractere mari, versiune audio sau in alte limbi, pentru acest lucru va rugam sunati la 0800 073 0510.

یہ کتابچہ آپ کو بڑے حروف کی لکھائی ، سمعی صورت اور دیگر زبانوں میں مہیا کیا جا سکتا ہے برائے مہربانی فون نمبر 08000730510پر رابطہ کریں۔

Originator: Dr David Stanley, Intensive Care Consultant & Clinical Service Lead for Critical Care; Dr Ajay Sathyanarayana, Clinical Fellow, Intensive Care. Date reviewed: July 2022. Next review due: April 2025 Version: 3.DGH ref: DGH/PIL/01211